easterly line of Pier, old 26, East river, near the foot of Peck slip, thence along the 
said bulkhead in an easterly direction for a distance of about 140 feet, more or less, 
to the westerly side of Pier, old 27, East river, a written offer to purchase the same 
for the sum of two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($225) per linear foot, and in 
the event of the said offer not being accepted the Commissioner of Docks is hereby 
authorized to direct the Corporation Counsel to take legal proceedings to acquire the 
property, as further provided in the said section.

[...]

January 21, 1903, requested the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to authorize 
and approve of the renting and occupation by said Board, for the storage of election 
material of the City, of the following described premises: 

I, Basement of Nos. 232 and 234 West Forty-seventh street, at the monthly 
rent of one hundred and sixty-five dollars ($165), for a period not exceeding ten 
(io) months from February I, 19o3. Lessor, Morgan & Brother. 

2. Basement of No. 236 West Forty-seventh street. at the monthly rent of 
seventy-two dollars and fifty cents ($72.50), for a period not exceeding ten (so)

[...]

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 
Approved: EDWARD M. GROrrr, Comptroller. 

Resolved. That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 
pay to Arthur J. Morgan and John P. Morgan. executors of the estate of Patrick 
Morgan. deceased, the sum of one hundred and sixty-five dollars ($165) per month 
for the use and occupation by the Board of Elections of the basement of premises 
Nos. 232 and 2.4 West Forty-seventh street, in the Borough of Manhattan, from 
September I, 1902, to February r, 1903. 

Resolved. That the Corporation Counsel he and is hereby requested to prepare

[...]

and directed to execute the same, when prepared and approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, as provided in sections 149 and 217 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay 
to the Globe Storage and Carpet Cleaning Company, A. B. Yetter, President, the 
sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per month, for the use and oc-
cupation by the Board of Elections of the ninth floor of the premises Nos. 305 and 
307 East Sixty-first street, in the Borough of Manhattan, from September I, 2902, to 
February i. 5903. 

Resolved. That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to prepare

[...]

a lease to the City from the Globe Storage and Carpet Cleaning Company, A. B. 

Yetter, President, of the ninth floor of the premises Nos, 305 and 307 East Sixty-first 
street, in the Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the Board of Elections for a term 
of ten months from February r, 1903, at a rental of one hundred and twenty-five ($125) 
per month; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair 
and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be 
made, the Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to execute the same, when

[...]

of New York, for the use and purpose of an addition to the branch office of the 
Board in the Borough of Brooklyn, as provided for and authorized by chapter 95. 
section it, subdivision 2, paragraph i. Laws of tgoi, for a term of three years and 
six months from February I, 1903, at the annual rental of three hundred and seventy-
five dollars ($375), payable in quarterly installments, the following described office 
room and space on the fourth floor of the structure known as the Temple Bar Build-
ing, situate on the corner of Court and Joralemon streets, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, said room fronting on Court street and numbered as 405, being about 12 feet in

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City from the New Yorker Staats Zeitung, of 
the second and third floors and Rooms Nos. t, 2 and 3 on the fourth floor of the 
New Yorker Staats Zeitung Building, Tryon row, Borough of blanhattau, for the 
r,se of the Law Department, for a term of one year from May t, 1903, at a rental 
of sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) per annum, payable quarterly, otherwise upon 
the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; the Comtni;-
sioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it 
would be for the interests of the City that such lease be trade.

[...]

SIR—Applications have been made, as per statement herewith, for the refund of 
Croton water rents paid in error. The applications are severally approved by the 
Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, or the Receiver of Taxes, and 
he amount so paid, four hundred and ninety-three dollars and fifteen cents ($493.15). 

has been deposited in the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the 
~,~~ , 	~. 1, 	n ,1•c City Debt. 

Respectfully. 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

(Cater Register. 
.......................... $t8 00 

Seth 	S j 	r., 	u 	• 	Ter, _ 	, 	, t, 	;